

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16433/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 04/02/2010 in AA No.253/2009 of The High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

SATENDER KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 16444 of 2010

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 10/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rakesh Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Prabhat Kaushik,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjiv Sen,Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Gupta,Adv.

For Mr. P. Parmeswaran,Adv.(N.P.)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

|((Sarita Purohit)
|Court Master

| |(Sneh Bala Mehra)
| |Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7928 OF 2013
(Arising out of SLP(C)No.16433 of 2010)

VS.

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ANR.RESPONDENTS

WITH C.A.No.7929/2013 @ SLP(C)NO.16444/2010

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

We do not find any substance in the appeals and in our opinion, looking at the facts of the case, the conclusion arrived at by the High Court is correct. However, we keep the question of law with regard to the applicability of Article 18 of the Limitation Act, 1963, open.

We also feel that the appellant should not have been saddled with costs. Therefore, the directions regarding awarding the amount of costs

..2/-

.2.

and interest thereon, as directed by the High Court, is quashed and set aside. The appeals are, accordingly, dismissed with the above directions.

.....J.
[ANIL R. DAVE]

.....J.
[DIPAK MISRA]

New Delhi;
September 10, 2013.